

32. Part 391 is amended by revising the heading for subpart D to read "Tests".

33. In § 391.43, the text of paragraph (g) preceding the certificate is revised to read as follows:

**§ 391.43 Medical examination; certificate of physical examination.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(g) The medical examiner's certificate shall be substantially in accordance with the following form:

\* \* \* \* \*

34. In § 391.47, paragraphs (c), (d) (1) and (2), and (f) are amended by replacing the word "Director" with "Director, Office of Motor Carrier Research and Standards."

35. Section 391.49 is amended by revising paragraphs (c)(2)(v), (c)(3) introductory text, and (c)(3) (vii) and (viii) to read as follows:

**§ 391.49 Waiver of certain physical defects.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(c) \* \* \*

(2) \* \* \*

(v) Number of years experience operating the type of commercial motor vehicle(s) requested in the letter of application and total years of experience operating all types of motor vehicles.

(3) Description of the commercial motor vehicle(s) the driver applicant intends to drive:

\* \* \* \* \*

(vii) For commercial motor vehicles designed to transport passengers, indicate the seating capacity of the commercial motor vehicle; and

(viii) Description of any modification(s) made to the commercial

motor vehicle for the driver applicant; attach photograph(s) where applicable.

\* \* \* \* \*

**§ 391.67 [Amended]**

36. Section 391.67 is amended by revising the section heading to read "Farm vehicle drivers of articulated commercial motor vehicles."; and by removing paragraph (d) and redesignating paragraph (e) as paragraph (d).

37. Section 391.68 is revised to read as follows:

**§ 391.68 Private motor carrier of passengers (nonbusiness).**

The following rules in this part do not apply to a private motor carrier of passengers (nonbusiness) and their drivers:

(a) Section 391.11 (b)(8), (b)(10), and (b)(11), (relating to driver qualifications in general).

(b) Subpart C (relating to disclosure of, investigation into, and inquiries about the background, character, and driving record of, drivers).

(c) Subpart D (relating to road tests).

(d) So much of §§ 391.41 and 391.45 as require a driver to be medically examined and to have a medical examiner's certificate on his/her person.

(e) Subpart F (relating to maintenance of files and records).

(f) Subpart H (relating to controlled substances testing).

**§ 391.71 [Amended]**

38. Section 391.71 is amended by revising the section heading to read "Intrastate drivers of commercial motor vehicles transporting Class 3 combustible liquids."

**§ 391.85 [Amended]**

39. Section 391.85 is amended in the definition of *Commercial motor vehicle* by replacing the word "vehicle" with "motor vehicle" in each of the four places it appears.

**PART 392—[AMENDED]**

40. The authority citation for part 392 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 49 U.S.C. 31136 and 31502; and 49 CFR 1.48.

41. Part 392 is amended by revising the part heading to read "Driving of Commercial Motor Vehicles"; by revising the heading for subpart B to read "Driving of Commercial Motor Vehicles"; and by revising the heading for subpart C to read "Stopped Commercial Motor Vehicles".

**§ 392.4 [Amended]**

42. In § 392.4(a)(1), footnote number one is revised to read "<sup>1</sup> A copy of the Schedule I drugs and other substances may be obtained by writing to the Director, Office of Motor Carrier Research and Standards, Washington, DC 20590, or to any Regional Office of Motor Carriers of the Federal Highway Administration at the address given in § 390.27 of this subchapter."

**§§ 392.1, 392.2, 392.3, 392.4, 392.6, 392.7, 392.8, 392.9, 392.10, 392.11, 392.13, 392.14, 392.15, 392.16, 392.20, 392.22, 392.24, 392.33, 392.50, 392.51, 392.63, 392.64, 392.66, 392.67, and 392.68 [Amended]**

43. In the list below, for each section indicated in the left column, remove the word or words indicated in the middle column wherever they appear in the section, and add the words indicated in the right column:

Section	Remove	Add
392.1 .....	Motor vehicles .....	Commercial motor vehicles.
392.2 .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.3 .....	Vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.3 .....	Motor vehicle (in four places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.4(a)(4) .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.4(c) .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.6 .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.6 .....	Vehicle (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.7 .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.8 .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.9(a) Introductory paragraph .....	Motor vehicle (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.9(a)(1) .....	Vehicle's .....	Commercial motor vehicle's.
392.9(a)(2) .....	Vehicle's (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle's.
392.9(a)(3) .....	Vehicle's (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle's.
392.9(b)(1) .....	Vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.9(b)(2) .....	Vehicle's (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle's.
392.9(b)(3) .....	Vehicle's (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle's.
392.9(b)(3)(ii) .....	Vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.9(b)(3)(iii) .....	Vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.9(b)(4) .....	Vehicle (in two places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.10(a) introductory paragraph .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial Motor vehicle.
392.10(a) introductory paragraph .....	Vehicle (in three places) .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.10(a)(2) .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.
392.10(a)(3) .....	Motor vehicle .....	Commercial motor vehicle.